

## UC San Diego Committing Resources to Make Positive Changes to Campus Community

University is making significant changes based on recommendations from Black Student Union and San Diego's African-American Community

February 24, 2010

Judy Piercey

The University of California, San Diego, stunned recently by hate- and bias-related events, is committing its resources-legal, moral, ethical, communal and educational-to make positive, necessary changes on its campus. "As we continue to meet with the UC San Diego Black Student Union and leaders with San Diego's African-American community, we are committed to working together to keep our students safe and to discuss and address the issues on our campus so that we can heal and rebuild," said UC San Diego Chancellor Marye Anne Fox.

"We are making significant changes based on the BSU's recommendations," noted Fox, "and we are creating a campus climate in which students will know, each and every day, that this university respects them and their communities. We cannot prevent the kind of deplorable events that have happened, but we can ensure that our students feel supported and respected so that they can succeed."

To assist in keeping the campus and community informed, UC San Diego has launched a comprehensive "Battle Hate" website at http://battlehate.ucsd.edu that details the actions underway.

**About UC San Diego** Founded in 1960, the University of California, San Diego is ranked the best value public university in California by *Kiplinger's Personal Finance* magazine and the 7th best public university in the nation by *U.S. News and World Report*. Named the "hottest" institution to study science by *Newsweek*, UC San Diego is one of the nation's most accomplished research universities, widely acknowledged for its local impact, national influence and global reach. Renowned for its collaborative, diverse and cross-disciplinary ethos that transcends traditional boundaries in science, arts and the humanities, the university attracts stellar faculty, students and staff. For more information, please visit www.ucsd.edu.

Media Contact: Judy Piercey, 858-534-6128, Christine Clark, 858-534-7618,